
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby (Chair) Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
A Garthwaite Headingley;
K Groves Middleton Park;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
J Pryor Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 5th December 2017.

(Copy attached)

1 - 6

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

8  CLEAN AIR ZONE CONSULTATION UPDATE

To consider a report by the Director of Resources 
and Housing which advices Members of the plans 
to engage with the taxi and private hire trade as 
part of the wider consultation on the council’s 
Clean Air Zone (CAZ) plans.  

The report aims to illustrate how this process will 
support the steps that will be taken to complete the 
submission of a bid for funding to government to 
assist mitigation of the impacts of the CAZ on this 
sector.  

(Report attached)

7 - 18

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  City and 
Hunslet

REVIEW OF THE CITY CENTRE CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT POLICY AREAS

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out the 
annual review of the city centre areas covered by 
the CIP.

(Report attached)

19 - 
52

10 CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR 
CHANGES TO GAMING MACHINES AND 
SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY MEASURES

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out the 
Council’s proposed response to the consultation on 
proposals for change to gaming machines and 
social responsibility measures.

(Report attached)

53 - 
126

11 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2018.

(Copy attached)

127 - 
130

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 6th February 2018 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds.

13 City and 
Hunslet

10.4(3) GAMBLING ACT 2005 - LICENSING OF THE 
LARGE CASINO SCHEDULE 9 AGREEMENT - 
ANNUAL UPDATE

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which provides an 
update on the delivery of the benefits of the 
Schedule 9 Agreement as a condition of the casino 
premises licence.

(Report attached)

131 - 
148

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Flynn, M Harland, G Hyde, A Khan, 
A Garthwaite and J Pryor

60 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

61 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during Consideration of the following parts 
of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Appendix A to Agenda Item No. 12, Large Casino – Variation to Schedule 9 
Agreement was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rules 
10.4 (3) because it contained information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person. (Minute No.71 Referred) and in all the circumstances of the 
matter, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information

Appendix A & B to Agenda Item No.13, Leeds Festival 2017 – Members 
De Brief was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rules 
10.4 (3, 7) because they contained information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, and 10.4(7) information relating to any action taken 
or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime, and in all the circumstances of the matter the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. (Minute No.72 
Referred)

62 Late Items 

There were no late items of business.

63 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

64 Apologies for Absence

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: K Groves, S McKenna, C 
Townsley and G Wilkinson.

65 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October 2017 were submitted for 
accuracy and approval.

The Executive Officer, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing requested a correction to the 
last bullet point on page 2 deleting the words “successful application” and replacing 
with “unsuccessful application”.

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 4th October 2017, were accepted as a true and correct record

66 Matter Arising from the Minutes 

Taxi and Private Hire Enforcement Update (Minutes No.55 referred) – Members 
asked if there had been any enforcement activity in respect of Private Hire vehicles 
using the short stay car park outside the rail station. 

The Executive Officer Taxi and Private Hire Licensing confirmed that the rear of the 
rail station was being given a higher priority throughout the day and also at night-
time. It was reported that some drivers were aware they were been monitored and 
moved off before enforcement officers intervened.  

Concerns was also expressed about private hire vehicles parking and waiting to the 
rear of the St John’s Centre (Wormald Row) especially in the early evening. 

The Executive Officer confirmed that this particular area was known to officers who 
would take the necessary action. Members were informed that once a private hire 
vehicle had “dropped off” it should return to base but officers were aware that often 
taxi and private hire bases did not have sufficient parking provision.

67 Timetable for Procuring Driver Training
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which informed 
Members that a procurement exercise had commence
[...]
iven to the establishing of Working Groups to review 
the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Driver Policies and Conditions

(ii) That the Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing in 
consultation with Governance Services and Scrutiny Support be 
requested to put in place the necessary arrangements

69 Licensing Committee Work Programme 

Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018.

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2018

70 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 9th January 
2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

71 Large Casino – Variation to Schedule 9 Agreement 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought 
approval to a variation of the contract for the Schedule 9 Agreement between the 
Council and Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) Ltd.

Appended to the report was a copy of the following document:

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

 Large Casino – Variation to Schedule 9 Agreement (Appendix A referred - 
Exempt)

The Section Head, Entertainment Licensing together with the Financial Inclusion 
Manager, Communities and Environment presented the report.

Members were informed that as part of the competitive process Global Gaming 
Ventures Ltd had committed to providing a number of benefits that were converted 
into a legal agreement made under Schedule 9 of the Gambling Act 2005. Benefits 
included commitments to employment, training, mitigation of problem gambling, 
environmental principles and the physical development of the casino. 

Officers reported that following discussions with Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) 
Ltd, it was proposed to amend two clauses within the original Schedule 9 agreement 
relating to the annual monitoring fee and the provision of a monthly drop in centre. 

In the discussion that 
[...]
he consultation plan and engagement overview in respect 
of the taxi and private hire trade.

2 Purpose of this report

2.1 This report aims to advise the Committee of the plans to engage with the taxi and 
private hire trade as part of the wider consultation on the council’s Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ) plans.  

2.2 The report further aims to illustrate how this process will support the steps that 
will be taken to complete the submission of a bid for funding to government to 
assist mitigation of the impacts of the CAZ on this sector.  

3    Background information

3.1 Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Plan recommendations

3.1.1     The recommended CAZ that is being consulted upon is defined by the following     
key characteristics;

 The boundary of the CAZ is defined by, but does not include the Outer Ring Road, 
with the M1 and M62 providing the border to the South/East of the city. 

 No charge would apply to vehicles that divert around the ORR/motorways, or 
vehicles that cross the city using the M621 unless they left the M621 to enter the 
city. 

 Charges will apply to vehicles entering the CAZ only if they are identified as ‘non-
compliant’. The consultation is proposing that the following criteria will apply

o Private cars, LGV’s, motorbikes/mopeds will not face a charge for entering 
the CAZ

o Buses and HGV’s must be Euro VI standard are above, or will be charged for 
entering the CAZ

o To be compliant with air quality standards Taxi and Private Hire vehicles 
need to transition to ultra-low emission (hybrid/plug in/electric for example) 
as such we are consulting on whether enforcement of this, or incentivising 
this change is the best approach. The consultation will therefore determine 
whether a Euro VI or ULEV standard will be applied. 

o WAV vehicles will be exempt from this charge. 
o Daily charges are proposed at £100/day for buses/HGV and £12.50/day for 

Taxi & private hire. 

3.2 Communication with the trade

3.2.1 Launch event:

Page 8



Three drop in
[...]
lity Act changed the length of 

the lifetime of a policy from three to five years.  This necessitated a different 
approach to the city centre cumulative impact area which, due to the dynamic 
nature of the night time economy, would need to be reviewed more frequently than 
every 5 years. 

 
2.3 Last year the Government introduced cumulative impact assessments into the 

Licensing Act 2003 providing a legal framework under which cumulative impact 
policies are developed and reviewed.  However this revision has not been 
commenced although this is expected by April 2018.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 The current CIP was adopted as part of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2014 to 2018 (SOLP) in December 2013.  The CIP (section 7 of 
the SOLP) includes cumulative impact areas in five parts of the city, with a sixth 
introduced in 2016.  The CIP specified that the city centre cumulative impact area 
evidence and map would be reviewed each year based on the most recent crime 
and disorder statistics supplied by West Yorkshire Police, although the scope and 
wording of the overarching cumulative impact policy would remain the same.  The 
review is scheduled for the latter part of each year so that it can take effect in the 
following January. 

3.2 Officers from Entertainment Licensing issued a call for evidence from the 
Responsible Authorities and other partners through the Licensing Enforcement 
Group.  West Yorkshire Police responded with a crime statistical report and 
Environmental Health responded with brief details of nuisance calls for the 
cumulative impact areas. 

3.3 Officers met with West Yorkshire Police who provided crime statistics for the 
preceding 12 months which is attached at appendix 1 and referred to as the Police 
Report in this report. 

3.4 From this information no amendment to the city centre red and amber zone 
boundaries is recommended, however the cumulative impact assessment has been 
updated to provide the latest statistic
[...]
fits. 
 
Recommendations 
 

4 That Licensing Committee note the contents of the appendices to this report, in 
addition to the presentations by Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) Limited and the 
councils Financial Inclusion Team. 

Report author:  Nicola Raper 
Tel: 37 85339 

Page 131

Agenda Item 13



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The large casino opened to the public on the 26th January 2016 and Global 
Gambling Ventures (Leeds) Ltd, together with the council’s Financial Inclusion 
Team will provide Members with an update on the delivery of the benefits of the 
Schedule 9 Agreement as a condition of the casino premises licence. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 allowed 16 casinos across England, Scotland and Wales – 
8 large and 8 small casinos.  A large casino allows for up to 150 gaming machines 
and a small casino 80 gaming machines.  

 
2.2 Following the approval of Executive Board in March 2006, the Director of 

Development submitted a bid to HM Government’s Casino Advisory Panel for a 
large casino in Leeds. 

 
2.3 Leeds City Council was successful in their bid for a large casino, together with 

Great Yarmouth, Middlesbrough, Kingston upon Hull, Milton Keynes, Newham, 
Solihull and Southampton. 

 
2.4 In May 2013 the Licensing Committee granted a provisional statement for a large 

casino licence to GGV Ltd., for the site at Eastgate, Leeds, now known as Victoria 
Gate. 

 
2.5 The provisional statement was granted following a competition exercise and utilising 

approved evaluation methodology and scoring criteria, which sought to maximise 
the financial, social and economic benefits for the city. 

 
2.6  GGV Ltd went on to secure the full casino premises licence in March 2015, and in 

February 2016 the casino premises licence was transferred to Global Gaming 
Ventures (Leeds) Ltd., a subsidiary company of GGV Ltd.  

 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 On being granted the licence, GGV Ltd committed to undertake a range of benefits, 

including commitments to employment, training, the mitigation of problem gambling, 
and commitment to environmental principles to the physical development of the 
casino.   

 
3.2 Such benefits are secured by a Schedule 9 Agreement. The Schedule 9 Agreement 

is strengthened by a condition on the casino premises licence which ensures that 
the benefits evaluated as part of the large casino application process are secured.   

 
3.3  The Schedule 9 Agreement consists of a Schedule 1 document which sets out 38 

 benefits that the casino will deliver.  
 

3.4 For the purpose of this annual update report, GGV (Leeds) Ltd have produced the 
 document at appendix A that provides update on the delivery of the 38 benefits.   
 

Page 132



 

3.5 Representatives from GGV (Leeds) Ltd will be in attendance at the Licensing 
 Committee to present the contents of Appendix A. 
 
3.6  As part of the Schedule 9 Agreement the casino operators agreed to financially 
 contribute to a Social Inclusion Fund, with an initial upfront payment received in 
 2013 and subsequent annual payments once the casino is open. Funding received 
 prior to casino opening funded projects and initiatives that support the city’s anti-
 poverty agenda. Now the casino is open and for the duration of the licence, monies 
 will also fund projects that mitigate potential harmful social effects of gambling. 
 During the 2017/18 and 2018/19 financial years the following projects are in 
 progress or scheduled to begin: 
 

• A project to deliver money skills and financial capability in schools 
• A project on food poverty and alleviating hunger for children during school 

holidays 
• A digital access programme to allow webchat and skype services at Citizens 

Advice Leeds 
• A high level marketing campaign to raise awareness of support available for 

gambling related harm 
• Training of frontline service employees across the advice sector and across 

council departments. 

3.7 The Social Inclusion Fu

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Flynn, B Gettings, M Harland, G Hyde, 
A Khan, G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite, 
K Groves and J Pryor

73 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

74 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during Consideration of the following parts 
of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Appendix A to Agenda Item No. 13, Gambling Act 2005 – Licensing of the Large 
Casino Schedule 9 Agreement – Annual Update was designated as exempt under 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3) because it contained information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. (Minute No.85 
Referred) and in all the circumstances of the matter, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information

75 Late Items 

There were no late items of business.

76 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

77 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: S McKenna, and C 
Townsley.

78 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th December 2017 were submitted for 
accuracy and approval.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th December 2017, 
were accepted as a true and correct record

79 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

80 Clean Air Zone Consultation Update
 
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report which advised Members 
of the plans to engage with the taxi and private hire trade as part of the wider 
consultation on the Council’s Clean Air Zone (CAZ) plans.

Members were informed that the aim of the report was to illustrate how the process 
would support the steps that would be taken to complete the submission of a bid for 
funding to government to assist mitigation of the impacts of the CAZ on this sector.

Appended to the report was a copy of a Leeds City Council Newsletter (Taxi and 
Private Hire) dated 5th December 2017 which set out details of the government’s 
intension to improve air quality (Clean Air Zones)

The Project Manager, Resources & Housing presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions and queries. Councillor J Lewis, Executive Member, Resources 
and Strategy was also in attendance. 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The defined boundary of the CAZ
 The charges that would apply to non-compliant vehicles entering the CAZ
 The measures that would need to be undertaken for a vehicle to be compliant
 The CAZ consultation to run from 2nd January to 2nd March 2018
 Communication with the trade, consultation approach, online information and 

engagement with the trade using existing channels and trade forums
 Support from the government to assist with the transition to lower emission 

vehicles that would be required by the introduction of a CAZ

Reference was made to the purchase of newer/ lower emission compliant vehicles 
suggesting that many drivers / operators would find it a financial strain to purchase 
newer vehicles.

In responding the Project Manager, Resources & Housing said it was important for 
individual drivers to be made aware of the options available to them and understand 
the benefits and savings from hybrid/ low emission vehicles. Government grants 
together with low interest loans could be made available if that was what drivers/ 
operators wanted.

Members queried how out of town vehicles would be monitored and charged.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

Members were informed that the enforcement of out of town vehicles was not just a 
local issue but was a national issue. It was understood that representations had 
already been made to the Government from all major UK cities about this issue and 
there was also considerable support from Members of Parliament.

A discussion ensued on the use of electric vehicles with Members suggesting that 
the trade needed to be aware of electric vehicle costs (purchase costs and also 
running costs), the number of miles that could be achieved on a single charge and 
was there an adequate charging network in place. 

Members were made aware that if an electric vehicle was charged from a residential 
property, off street car parking was required, and running a charging cable across 
the pavement would not be permitted.

One Member queried if it was possible to adapt a street lamp so the street lamp 
could act as a charging point.

In responding officers reported that it was possible to adapt a street lamp to become 
an electric vehicle charging point but it would only be suitable for 
curb-side lamp posts, it was understood a pilot scheme was currently been planned.

The Project Manager suggested that in the first instance it was likely there would be 
a large uptake of hybrid vehicles with uptake of electric vehicles following as the 
technology developed and charging points became more accessible

In providing an overview of the consultation the Executive Member responsible said 
the introduction of a clean air zone in Leeds was not a mechanism to make money, 
the main aim was to achieve lower vehicle emissions. The consultation would 
provide us with an understanding as to how we can help people to achieve this.

In summing up the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contributions 
commenting that it had been an interesting and worthwhile discussion.    

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the consultation plan and engagement overview in respect of 
the taxi and private hire trade

(ii) That a further update report be brought back to this Committee in six 
months-time (July 2018)

81 Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Policy Areas 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
requested the Committee to review the annual Cumulative Impact Assessment for 
the city centre.

Appended to the report were copies of the following appendices:



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

 West Yorkshire Police crime statistics for the preceding twelve month period 
(Appendix 1 referred)

 Updated Cumulative Impact Assessment for 2018 – (Appendix 2 referred)

The Principal Licensing Officer together with PC Arkle from West Yorkshire Police 
presented the report and responded to Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The requirement of licensing authorities to prepare and publish a statement of 
licensing policy every 5 years

 The current policy was adopted as part of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement 
of Licensing Policy 2014 to 2018 in December 2013 and was updated in June 
2016 to introduce a CIP for Armley

 The policy specifies that the city centre CIP evidence and map would be 
reviewed each year based on the most recent crime and disorder statistics 
supplied by West Yorkshire Police. This review would be detailed in the 
Cumulative impact Assessment for the city centre, which provides guidance 
for businesses making applications in the city centre 

 West Yorkshire Police crime statistics for the preceding 12 months 
demonstrated that there was a 15% increase in violent crime in the red zone 
areas of the city centre and continued to be problematic.

In the discussion that ensued Members expressed concern and disappointment at 
the increase in violent crime. It was also noted there was a small increase in the 
number of sexual offences reported. Referring to sexual offences officers suggested 
that more people having the confidence to report such crimes possibly accounted for 
the slight increase.

Members queried paragraph 3.11 of the submitted report and the discontinuation of 
the street marshal scheme due to lack of overall organisation and competing police 
priorities.

In responding Officers reported that the Purple Ambassadors, provided by a 
partnership between LeedsBID, Leeds City Council and BACIL had assumed 
responsibility for the scheme since September 2017. The impact on the crime 
statistics would be evident in the next review 

The Chair thanked PC Arkle for her attendance and contribution 

RESOLVED – 

(i) To approve the cumulative impact assessment for the city centre 
effective for 2018

(ii) To note the establishment of a Working Group set up to review the 
city’s cumulative impact policies in the city centre, Headingley, 
Woodhouse, Chapel Allerton, Horsforth and Armley, (Working Group to 
include Councillors: M Harland, B Flynn,       B Selby, A Khan and K 
Groves



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

82 Consultation on Proposals for Changes to Gaming Machines and Social 
Responsibility Measures 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
the Council’s proposed response to the consultation on proposals for changes to 
gaming machines and social responsibility measures.

Appended to the report were the following documents:

 Consultation on proposals for changes to Gaming Machines and Social 
Responsibility Measures – Issued by the Department for Digital, Culture 
Media & Sport October 2017 (Appendix A referred)

 Draft Leeds City Council response to the consultation (Appendix B referred)

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and responded to Members’ 
questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The main proposals put forward in the consultation
 The views of the industry
 The coordination/ consultation undertaken by Entertainment Licensing in 

preparing the proposed response

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the proposed draft response be approved as the City Council’s 
formal response to the consultation

(ii) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to all Leeds Members 
of Parliament requesting their support in ensuring the views of the City 
Council are made known to the appropriate Minister responsible
 

83 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018.

In accordance with Minute No. 80 above, a further report providing an update of the 
Clean Air Zone Consultation be brought back to this committee in six months-time 
(July 2018)

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the contents of the Licensing 
Committee Work Programme for 2018 be approved.

84 Date and Time of Next Meeting 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 6th February 
2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

CLOSED SESSION

(At this point on the agenda, the meeting went into closed session)

85 Gambling Act 2005 - Licensing of the Large Casino Schedule 9 
Agreement - Annual Update 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided 
an update on the delivery of the benefits of the Schedule 9 Agreement as a condition 
of the Casino Premises Licence.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 Annual Update Report prepared by Global Gaming Ventures (GGV) the 
casino premises licence holders. – Appendix A (Exempt Report) 

 Problem Gambling in Leeds – Briefing Note prepared by the City Council’s 
Financial Inclusion Team – Appendix B

The Section Head, Entertainment Licensing together with the Financial Inclusion 
Manager, Communities and Environment presented the report and responded to 
Members questions and queries.

Members were informed that GGV Ltd secured the full casino premises licence in 
March 2015. Upon being granted the licence, GGV Ltd committed to undertake a 
range of benefits, including commitments to employment, training, the mitigation of 
problem gambling, and commitment to environmental principles to the physical 
development of the casino. These benefits are secured by a Schedule 9 Agreement. 
The Schedule 9 Agreement is strengthened by a condition on the casino premises 
licence which ensures that the benefits are evaluated. 

Members noted the Schedule 9 Agreement consisted of a Schedule 1 document 
which sets out 38 benefits that the casino would deliver. (Appendix 1 referred)

The Chair welcomed and introduced representatives from Global Gaming Ventures 
(GGV) Ltd:

Andrew Herd – Chief Executive
Deborah Roil – Director of Development & Stakeholder Relations, GGV
Patrick Noakes – Managing Director, Victoria Gate Casino

Members received a brief presentation on the operation of the Casino in the first ten 
months of opening which included:

 Opening and Performance
 Business Highlights
 Employment and Training
 Responsible Operator



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

 Ownership and Financing

Members also received an update on the delivery of the benefits as contained in 
Schedule 1 of the Schedule 9 Agreement. The additional information to be supplied 
is set out in the resolution (iv) below

The Chair thanked GGV for their attendance and presentation and welcomed the 
update on the annual report.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note and welcome the presentation by GGV (Leeds) Limited

(ii) To note the progress on the delivery of the benefits as contained  in the 
Schedule 9 Agreement

(iii) To note and welcome the contribution made by the council’s Financial 
Inclusion Team

(iv) That the requested information on local employment be circulated to 
Members as soon as it becomes available


